the school, on the school premises, or on a school sponsored activity. If the loss is in 
excess of fifty dollars ($50.00), which the District shall reimburse unit members up to a 
maximum of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) or up to the amount of the unit member’s 
vehicular insurance deductible not to exceed one thousand two hundred fifty dollars 
($1,250.00), for any damage to the unit member’s vehicle while on duty in the school, 
on the school premises, or on a school sponsored activity.  A unit member may petition 
the District for reimbursement beyond the stated limits and the Superintendent or 
designee will review each request and exercise his/her discretion on each case.

[...]

in the District for less than 75% of the school year, provided that the total contractual percentage over the 
two years is equivalent to 75% of one school year. 

Section 6: Methods of Salary Payment for Certificated Personnel 

The following guidelines will be observed in the payment of salary warrants: 

A. Unit members working one hundred ninety-four (194) days per school year or less on the 
“80/100 Semester Student Calendar Model” which was approved by the Board of 
Education on 1-17-19 (to be effective beginning the 2019-20 school year) shall have their 
annual contractual salary paid in eleven (11) equal installments commencing with the 
August pay period of any school year. 

Unit members working one hundred ninety-four (194) days per school year or less on the 
“Modified Traditional Student Calendar Model” (e.g. which was employed in the 2018-19 
school year) shall have their annual contractual salary paid in ten (10) equal installments 
commencing with the September pay period of any school year. 

B. Unit members working between one hundred ninety-five (195) and two hundred seventeen 
(217) days per school year, shall have their annual salaries paid in eleven (11) monthly 
payments beginning with the August pay period of any school year. 

C. Unit members working two hundred twenty (220) days or more per school year shall have 

their salary paid in twelve (12) payments beginning with the July pay period of any school